

No. 23-CV-1981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
March Term 2024

NICHOLAS COOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT UNIVERSITY

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court
of Appeals for the
Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 20

*Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2024*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

I. Question Presented 1. 5

II. Question Presented 2. 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE STATE’S REQUIREMENT THAT THE ASTROPHYSICS GRANT’S RESEARCH AND CONCLUSIONS CONFORM TO THE ACADEMIC COMMUNITY’S CONSENSUS VIEW OF A SCIENTIFIC STUDY DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON SPEECH. 7

A. The Grant Permissibly Defines the Astrophysics Visitorship...... 8

 1. *The Grant’s Conditions Do Not Operate as a Coercive Penalty on Speech.*..... 9

 2. *The Grant Does Not Define the Petitioner in the Eyes of the Global Audience.*..... 10

B. The Free Speech Clause Does Not Mandate a Viewpoint-Neutral Government When the Government Conveys its Own Message...... 11

1. <i>The University and the State Did Not Create a Forum for Unfettered Private Speech</i>	11
2. <i>Even if the Court Finds the University Was Not Conveying Its Own Message the Court Should Defer to the Academic Decision-Making of the University</i>	13
II. A STATE-FUNDED RESEARCH STUDY VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE WHEN ITS PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR SUGGESTS THE STUDY’S SCIENTIFIC DATA SUPPORTS FUTURE RESEARCH INTO THE POSSIBLE ELECTROMAGNETIC ORIGINS OF MESO-PAGAN RELIGIOUS SYMBOLISM AND THAT INVESTGATOR HAS ALSO EXPRESSED AN INTEREST IN USING THE STUDY TO SUPPORT HIS RELIGIOUS VOCATION	15
A. Historical Underpinnings Support a Finding that the Research Study Would Violate the Establishment Clause Under the Facts	16
1. <i>The Study Would Allow an Element Which the Founders Sought to Prohibit</i>	16
2. <i>University Decision Making Has Historically Been Entitled to Significant Deference</i>	18
B. This Court Should Follow the Precedent of <i>Locke v. Davey</i>	20
1. <i>The Facts Presented in this Case are Extremely Similar to <i>Locke v. Davey</i></i>	20
2. <i>This Case Can Be Easily Distinguished from <i>Carson and Espinoza</i></i>	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	22
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	19
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	7
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	17
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 624 U.S. 569 (1998).....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1984).....	14
<i>Regan v. Tax’n with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	14, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Academic and Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8, 11
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	19
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8, 9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	17

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....20

Walz v. Tax Com. of N.Y., 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....15, 17, 20

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....18

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....16

OTHER CASES

All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev., 651 F.3d 218 (2nd Cir. 2011).....9

All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev., 678 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir. 2011).....13

Bishop v. Aronov, 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....19

DKT Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev., 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

SECONDARY SOURCES

AAUP, Policy Documents and Reports, 3-4 (10th ed. 2006).....14

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies* 1067 (6th ed. 2019).....9

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 1415 (1989).....13

M. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003).....16

Robert C. Post, *Subsidized Speech*, 106 YALE L. J. 151 (1996).....13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....15
